CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
New Delhi

Petition No. 640/TT/2025

Subject . Petition for truing up of the capital expenditure for the 2019-24
tariff period and determination for the 2024-29 tariff period in
respect of ‘Non-ISTS 400 kV Transmission Lines carrying ISTS
Power [S/C LILO of 400 kV D/C Durgapur (PG)-Jamshedpur (PG)
at DSTPS; S/C LILO of 400 kV D/C Maithon (PG)-Ranchi (PG) at
RTPS, D/C 400 kV DSTPS-RTPS, D/C 400 kV RTPS-Ranchi
(PG)] of Damodar Valley Corporation.

Petitioner : Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC)

Respondents . West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
(WBSEDCL) and 5 Others.

Petition No. 389/TT/2025

Subject . Petition for determination of tariff for the new Transmission and
Distribution element of 220 kV GIS Sub-station and 220 kV LILO
at RTPS for the control period of FY 2024-29 in Transmission and
Distribution System of Damodar Valley Corporation.

Petitioner : Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC)

Respondents . West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
(WBSEDCL) and Anr.

Petition No. 382/TT/2025

Subject . Petition for truing up of Annual fixed charges for the 2019-24
period in respect of New Transmission & Distribution
Asset/Element added in between 1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019 with
Transmission & Distribution asset of Damodar Valley
Corporation.

And
Petition for determination of tariff for the 2024-29 period in respect
of New Transmission & Distribution Asset/Element added in
between 1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019 with Transmission & Distribution
asset of Damodar Valley Corporation.

Petitioner : Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC)

Respondents . West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
(WBSEDCL) and Anr.
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Date of Hearing : 12.8.2025

Coram . Shri Jishnu Barua, Chairperson
Shri Ramesh Babu V., Member
Shri Harish Dudani, Member
Shri Ravinder Singh Dhillon, Member

Parties Present : Shri Venkatesh, Advocate, DVC
Shri Nihal Bhardwaj, Advocate, DVC
Shri Adarsh Singh, Advocate, DVC

Record of Proceedings

At the outset, the learned counsel for the Petitioner submitted that no reply has
been filed by the Respondents in the matter.

2. None was present on behalf of the Respondents.
3. After hearing the learned counsel, the Commission directed as under:
(i) The Respondents to file their replies within two weeks on an affidavit, with
an advance copy to the Petitioner, who may file its rejoinder, if any, within

a week thereafter.

(i) The Petitioner to furnish the following information on an affidavit within two
weeks, with an advance copy to the Respondents:

In Petition No. 640/TT/2025

(@) The Auditor’s Certificate for the ACE claimed in respect of the Asset-1V
should confirm the costs under major heads like Civil Work, Transmission
line, etc. and each element/head is strictly aligned with the corresponding
asset descriptions provided in the CAG depreciation schedule.

(b) The calculation of the Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation (WAROD)
for all the assets separately in accordance with the CAG depreciation
schedule, along with the linked Excel sheet. All common costs required
be apportioned among the depreciable elements as mentioned in the CAG
schedule for each asset.

(c) Updated CAG depreciation schedule applicable to DVC for various assets.

(d) The calculation of the Weighted Average Rate of Interest (WAROI) for
each loan used for computation of the WAROI in Form-9C, along with the
linked Excel sheet and the bank interest rate certificates.

(e) Whether the Petitioner has obtained the ERPC approval for 1.4.2019 to
1.10.2020 with respect to Asset-l and Asset-11? If yes, submit the ERPC
Certification of the same.

() The recommendation of the CEA as per Regulation 93 of the 2024 Tariff
Regulations with respect to Asset-l and Asset-ll for the 2024-29 tariff
period.

(9) The actual payment details of the ACE incurred in the 2019-24 tariff period,
along with the supporting documents with respect to Asset-1V.

< A‘ Combined RoP in P. Nos. 640/TT/2025, 389/TT/2025 & 382/TT/2025 Page 2 of 3



(h)

Whether the Petitioner has recovered any LD for Asset-IV? If yes, submit
the details thereof.

In Petition No. 389/TT/2025

(@)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)
(f)

@
(h)

The Auditor’s Certificate for the ACE claimed in respect of the Asset IV
should confirm the costs under major heads like Civil Work, Transmission
line, etc. and each element/head is strictly aligned with the corresponding
asset descriptions provided in the CAG depreciation schedule. Further, all
common costs are required to be apportioned among the depreciable
elements/assets listed in the CAG schedule.

The supporting documents for the interest rate used in computing the
notional IDC in various quarters, along with the linked Excel sheet.

The total completion cost claimed as on 31.3.2029 is ¥13171.85 lakh,
which is higher than the RCE of ¥10882.43 lakh. Whether there is any
RCE- II? If yes, provide the same.

The calculation of the WAROD for the asset in accordance with the CAG
depreciation schedule, along with the linked Excel sheet. All common cost
must be apportioned among the depreciable elements as mentioned in the
CAG schedule for the transmission asset.

Updated CAG depreciation schedule applicable to DVC.

Calculation of the WAROI for each loan used for the computation of the
WAROI in Form-9C, along with the linked Excel sheet and the bank
interest rate certificates.

Final CEA Energization Certificate and Trial-run Certificate for the
transmission asset covered in the instant Petition.

The details of the time overrun on account of the forest clearance, along
with the supporting documents.

In Petition No. 382/TT/2025

(@)

(b)
(©)

(d)

The calculation of the WAROD for the Combined Asset in accordance with
the CAG depreciation schedule, along with the linked Excel sheet. All
common costs must be apportioned among the depreciable elements as
mentioned in the CAG schedule.

Updated the CAG depreciation schedule applicable to DVC.

Calculation of the WAROI for each loan used for computation of the
WAROI in Form-9C, along with the linked Excel sheet and the bank
interest rate certificates.

Whether the Petitioner has revised the capital cost on account of the
recovery of LD of ¥38.60 lakh? If yes, submit the details of the same.

4, The Petition will be listed for hearing on 21.10.2025.

By order of the Commission

sd/-
(T. D. Pant)
Joint Chief (Law)
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